STATISTICAL SUMMARY

Graduate Employment Survey 2021

(Master of Business Administration Program)

Response Rate
Number of graduates
Number of respondents

Response rate

Employment Status
Full-time employed
Further studies
Self-employed
Temporarily employed
Part-time employed

Not seeking employment
Still seeking employment

Others (e.g., returned to homeland)

Employment Sector
Commerce and Business
Engineering and Industry
Community and Social Services
Education

Government and Related Organizations

Main Job Nature

Administration / Management

Banking / Finance

Economic, Statistical & Mathematical Work

Marketing / Sales

Gross Monthly Income
Mean

Median

Remarks:
1. “% pt.” means “percentage point”.

2. Due to rounding of data, percentages may not add up exactly to 100%.

2021

88

80
90.9%

69
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48
11

40
15
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$56,731
$56,750

(86.3%)
(0.0%)
(6.3%)
(2.5%)
(0.0%)
(2.5%)
(2.5%)
(0.0%)

(80.0%)
(18.3%)
(1.7%)
(0.0%)
(0.0%)

(66.7%)
(25.0%)
(3.3%)
(1.7%)

2020

87

75
86.2%

67
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40
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32
12

N

$57,924
$55,000

(89.3%)
(1.3%)
(2.7%)
(0.0%)
(0.0%)
(2.7%)
(4.0%)
(0.0%)

(83.3%
(16.7%
(0.0%
(0.0%
(0.0%

—_— — — ~— ~—

(66.7%)
(25.0%)
(2.1%)
(4.2%)

Change

N.A.
N.A.
-8.4% pt.

-3.0% pt.
-1.3% pt.
+3.6% pt.
+2.5% pt.
Unchanged
-0.2% pt.
-1.5% pt.
Unchanged

-3.3% pt.
+1.6% pt.
+1.7% pt.
Unchanged
Unchanged

Unchanged
Unchanged
+1.2% pt.
-2.5% pt.

-2.1%
+3.2%

3. Breakdowns on Employment Sector, Job Nature and Income only include full-time employed / self-employed respondents.
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Graduate Employment Survey 2021
(Master’s Degree Programs by Coursework — MSc/MA)

Response Rate
Number of graduates
Number of respondents

Response rate

Employment Status
Full-time employed
Further studies
Self-employed
Temporarily employed
Part-time employed

Not seeking employment
Still seeking employment

Others (e.g. returned to homeland)

Employment Sector
Commerce and Business
Engineering and Industry
Education

Community and Social Services

Government and Related Organizations

Main Job Nature

Banking / Finance
Administration / Management
Scientific / Research Work

Engineering

System Analysis & Computer Programming

Gross Monthly Income
Mean

Median

Remarks:
1. “% pt.” means “percentage point”.

2. Due to rounding of data, percentages may not add up exactly to 100%.

STATISTICAL SUMMARY

2021

1736
1587
91.4%

335
64

18

18
1135

144
37
33

50
45
34
33
20

$29,477
$22,544

(21.1%)

(4.0%)
0.3%)
1.1%)
4%)
4%)

(1.1%)
(71.5%)

(
(
0
0

(65.2%)
(16.7%)
(14.9%)
(2.3%)
(0.9%)

(22.8%)
(20.5%)
(15.5%)
(15.1%)

(9.1%)

2020

1977
1811
91.6%

365
109

11
1308

135
36
34

54
28
33
55
19

$25,902
$21,000

(20.2%)

(6.0%)
0.2%)
0.5%)
0.2%)
0.2%)

(0.6%)
(72.2%)

(
(
(
(

(63.4%)
(16.9%)
(16.0%)
(0.9%)
(2.8%)

(23.3%)
(12.1%)
(14.2%)
(23.7%)

(8.2%)

Change

N.A.
N.A.
-0.2% pt.

-0.9% pt.
-2.0% pt.
+0.1% pt.
-0.6% pt.
-0.2% pt.
-0.2% pt.
-0.5% pt.
-0.7% pt.

+1.8% pt.
-0.2% pt.
-1.1% pt.
+1.4% pt.
+1.9% pt.

-0.5% pt.
+8.4% pt.
+1.3% pt.
-8.6% pt.
+0.9% pt.

+13.8%
+7.35%

3. Breakdowns on Employment Sector, Job Nature and Income only include full-time employed / self-employed respondents.

Career Center, Dean of Students’ Office, HKUST
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