STATISTICAL SUMMARY

Graduate Employment Survey 2021 (Master of Business Administration Program)

	2021		2020		Change
Response Rate					
Number of graduates	88		87		N.A.
Number of respondents	80		75		N.A.
Response rate	90.9%		86.2%		-8.4% pt.
Employment Status					
Full-time employed	69	(86.3%)	67	(89.3%)	-3.0% pt.
Further studies	0	(0.0%)	1	(1.3%)	-1.3% pt.
Self-employed	5	(6.3%)	2	(2.7%)	+3.6% pt.
Temporarily employed	2	(2.5%)	0	(0.0%)	+2.5% pt.
Part-time employed	0	(0.0%)	0	(0.0%)	Unchanged
Not seeking employment	2	(2.5%)	2	(2.7%)	-0.2% pt.
Still seeking employment	2	(2.5%)	3	(4.0%)	-1.5% pt.
Others (e.g., returned to homeland)	0	(0.0%)	0	(0.0%)	Unchanged
Employment Sector					
Commerce and Business	48	(80.0%)	40	(83.3%)	-3.3% pt.
Engineering and Industry	11	(18.3%)	8	(16.7%)	+1.6% pt.
Community and Social Services	1	(1.7%)	0	(0.0%)	+1.7% pt.
Education	0	(0.0%)	0	(0.0%)	Unchanged
Government and Related Organizations	0	(0.0%)	0	(0.0%)	Unchanged
Main Job Nature					
Administration / Management	40	(66.7%)	32	(66.7%)	Unchanged
Banking / Finance	15	(25.0%)	12	(25.0%)	Unchanged
Economic, Statistical & Mathematical Work	2	(3.3%)	1	(2.1%)	+1.2% pt.
Marketing / Sales	1	(1.7%)	2	(4.2%)	-2.5% pt.
Gross Monthly Income	4=		A		
Mean	\$56,731		\$57,924		-2.1%
Median	\$56,750		\$55,000		+3.2%

Remarks:

- 1. "% pt." means "percentage point".
- 2. Due to rounding of data, percentages may not add up exactly to 100%.
- 3. Breakdowns on Employment Sector, Job Nature and Income only include full-time employed / self-employed respondents.

STATISTICAL SUMMARY

Graduate Employment Survey 2021 (Master's Degree Programs by Coursework – MSc/MA)

	2021		2020		Change
Response Rate					
Number of graduates	1736		1977		N.A.
Number of respondents	1587		1811		N.A.
Response rate	91.4%		91.6%		-0.2% pt.
Employment Status					
Full-time employed	335	(21.1%)	365	(20.2%)	-0.9% pt.
Further studies	64	(4.0%)	109	(6.0%)	-2.0% pt.
Self-employed	5	(0.3%)	3	(0.2%)	+0.1% pt.
Temporarily employed	18	(1.1%)	9	(0.5%)	-0.6% pt.
Part-time employed	6	(0.4%)	3	(0.2%)	-0.2% pt.
Not seeking employment	6	(0.4%)	3	(0.2%)	-0.2% pt.
Still seeking employment	18	(1.1%)	11	(0.6%)	-0.5% pt.
Others (e.g. returned to homeland)	1135	(71.5%)	1308	(72.2%)	-0.7% pt.
Employment Sector					
Commerce and Business	144	(65.2%)	135	(63.4%)	+1.8% pt.
Engineering and Industry	37	(16.7%)	36	(16.9%)	-0.2% pt.
Education	33	(14.9%)	34	(16.0%)	-1.1% pt.
Community and Social Services	5	(2.3%)	2	(0.9%)	+1.4% pt.
Government and Related Organizations	2	(0.9%)	6	(2.8%)	+1.9% pt.
Main Job Nature					
Banking / Finance	50	(22.8%)	54	(23.3%)	-0.5% pt.
Administration / Management	45	(20.5%)	28	(12.1%)	+8.4% pt.
Scientific / Research Work	34	(15.5%)	33	(14.2%)	+1.3% pt.
Engineering	33	(15.1%)	55	(23.7%)	-8.6% pt.
System Analysis & Computer Programming	20	(9.1%)	19	(8.2%)	+0.9% pt.
Gross Monthly Income					
Mean	\$29,477		\$25,902		+13.8%
Median	\$22,544		\$21,000		+7.35%

Remarks:

- 1. "% pt." means "percentage point".
- 2. Due to rounding of data, percentages may not add up exactly to 100%.
- 3. Breakdowns on Employment Sector, Job Nature and Income only include full-time employed / self-employed respondents.